o

[T P

- R

P X AR A v 1815

s e i

e v Xy




~
~

—t
=
- —
g -l .
o
[
, g 2]
= ?‘;
'STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: )
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

1, Roy L. Webb, being f£irst duly sworn upon

my oath depose and say ‘as FOLloOWS:

. 1 am an employee of El Paso Natural Gas Company
and that on July ’28, 196k, 1 was called to the 1ocation of the
E1 Paso Natural Gas Company San Juan’ o7-4 Unit No. 21 ()
Well located in the NE/ll of Sectionw"k30, pownship 27 North,
ce in connection

Range 4 West, N.M.P.M., for advisory servi

on packer. Iri my presence, a

“with installation of a producti
s well at 3913

Raker Model nN" Production Packer was set in thi

accordance with the usual pra‘étices and customs of the

: feét in

industry.

L0 fott—

Subscribed and ssorn to befo

September, 196U,

Vol L7 L2 _
ounty,

Tiotary Public in and for San Juah C

Hew Mexico

My commission expires October 3, 196k,

re me this 3réd day of

S L

A L




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION ~COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

©IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING e

. CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION -

- COMMISSICN OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING ¢

CASE NO., 1742 . - -
Ordoy No., K-1486 o ‘o

. APPLICATION OF EL PASO NATURAL

| GAS COMPANY FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZ-

© _ING A GAS-GAS DUAL COMPLETION IN : ) -
"THE TAPACITO~-PICTURED CLIFFS POOL A S ;

;< AND IN THE BLANCO-MESAVERDE POOL, - -§ : :

. - RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, - . 1

¢ UTILIZING A RETRIEVABLE-TYPE o I ’

! * PACKER . ' : ‘

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
'BY_THE COMMISSION:

. This cause came on for hesaring at 9 o'c¢lock a.m, on
- “Angust 19, 1959, at santa Fe, New hexico, before Daniel 3,
Nutter, Examiner duly appointed by the Gil Conservation ;
i Commigglon of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the - ¢
“"Commission," in-accordance with Rule 1214 of the Com- :

G o d o m e
misgion Rulss and RHegulstions.

= NOW, on this /7745%ay of September, 1959, the Com~
- migsion, a quorum being'present, having considered the

. . application the evidence adduced, and the recomnendations
i of the Examiner, Daniel S, Nutter, and being fully advised
i.‘fn the premiges,

FINDS:

‘ (1) That due public notice having been given as
required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this
cause and the subject matter thersof.

o (2) That the applicant, El Paso Natural Gas Company,
: i8 the owner and operator of the San Juan 27-4 Unit Well

No, 21, located in the N¥W/4 NE/4 of Seection 30, Township

27 North, Range 4 VWest, MNP, Rio Arriba County, New diexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to dvally couplete
the said San Juan 27-4 Unit Well No. 21 in such a manner
a8 to produce gas from the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool
and to produce gas from the Blanco-liesaverds Fool through :
the casing-tubing ennulus and through 2-inch EUE tubing -
respectively, offecting separation of the zones in the
well bore hy means of a Guiberson "Shorty" hkodel retriev-
able-type packer to be set at 4071 feet,.
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Case No. 1742
Order No, R-1486

. (4) That the temperature which is expected to he
encountered 8t 4071 foet in-gaid San Juan 27-4 Unit Well

No. 21 is approximately 117° Fashrenheit, and ihe preposed _
packer should be able to efficlently withstand a tompera-
ture 0f this magnitude.

(6) That the pressure differential between the
two producing zones in the subject well is approximately
i 172 psi, which differential the Guiberson "Shorty" Model
' packer should be able to withstand; further, that said
¢ differential should be adequate to actuate the hydraulic
hold-down buttons on said packer,

(6) That the weight of the tubing string sbove the
proposed packer setting-depth should be adequate to hold
said packer in place.-

(7> That while said packer is not of a drillable
nature, it can be milled out, which operation the applicant
has expressed a willingness to undertake should the necegsity
arise.

(B)AThst the festimony indicates that the producing
characteristios of each zone in the proposed dual comple-
tion are such that there will be no significant tubing
movement which would tend to unseat said paeker.

(9) That packer-leakage tests should be conducted
on the subject well semi-annually,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

, That the aﬁplicant, Z1 Paso Natural Gas Company, be
and the same is hereby authorized to dually complete its
San Juan 27-4 Unit: WQII ‘No. 21 located in the NW/4 NE/4

of Section 30, Township 27 North, Range 4 West, MNAPM, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a8 manney as to permit
the production of gas from the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs
Pool and the production of gas from the Blanco-Mesaverds
Pool through the casing-tubing annulus snd through 2~-inch
EUE tubing.respectively, effecting separation of the zones
in the well bore by msans of a Guiberson "Shorty" hiodel
retrievable~type packer to be set at 4071 feet,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That applicant shall complete,
operate, and produce said well in accordance with the
provisions of Section V, Rule 112-A,

. . B
SRR R A a5 T A s,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That appllcant shall take packer-
leakage tests upon completion and annually thersafter dur-
ing the Deliverability Test Period for the Blanco-hesa~
verde Pool. Applicant shall alsc take packer-lesakage
tests semi-anrually midway botween the aforesaid Dsliver-
ability Test Periods,.

[y P
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. Came No, 1742 ' T o J e A
. Order No. R-1486 ‘ : ‘ g

‘ “IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That jurisdiction of this :

. cause is hereby retained by the Commission for such further

© opder or orders as nay seem necessary or convenient for the

. prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative rights;

i uﬁon,tailure of applicant to comply with any requirement of ; S

“ this order, after proper notice and hearing the Commission L

: may terminate the authority hereby granted and require e

© applicant or 1its successors and assigns to limit its

;. activities to regular single-zone production in the inter-

1 ests of conservation. g
i DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year b,

i hereinabove designated.

; - 'STATE OF NEW MEXICO L
N I ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMKIS>ION | N

H

‘" B i 1

- 3

i - ‘
.

JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman } Ly

 pabbibae, WURRAY E. MORGAN/'Member

A. L. PORTER, Jy., Member & Secretary

: i

,;~§ $ i
i 1 lop/ . ! |
|
: }
: ;




|
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871 .

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

September 17, 1989 . |
M. Oliver Seth | - o -
P. O. Box 838 o .
Santa Fs, New JMexico ’ : j _
Dear Mr. Seth: o | J |
On bohalf of your client, El Paso Natural Gas Company,
we enclose two -copies of Order No. R-1486 imsued by e
the .OAl Conservation Commission on September 17, 1859, S

= B : Very truly yours, o ,

o - A, L. PORTER, Jr. » i

o oL " Secretary-Director : .
dr/ | | , | |
Enclosures , |
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T T I
' : July 20, 1959

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico
, : e
Gentlemen: i '
As soon as possible, please set for heéi'ing our application for ; ’
dual completion in the Pictured Cliffs and Mesa Verde producing f
intervals El Paso Natural Gas Company's San Juan 27-4 Unit
No. 21, B-30, 27 North, 4 West. - 8
: I
The form, *'Application for Dual Completion, '' and the dia- s
grammatic sketch of the mechanical facilities in the well have E
been forwarded to you by our Farmington Office. This appli- i
cation is for dual completion with a ratrievable type Guiberson
tghorty' model production packer.
I there is any further information that you need prior to the |
hearing, please advise me. ,

Yours very truly,

WH Fosny
D, H: RAINEY

Administrative Assistant
Proration Department

N




Plat Showing Loocation of Dually Completed

El Paso Natural Gas Co. San Juan 27-4 Unit No. 21 (PM)

and Offset Acreage

T-27-N
R-4-W

— _ Section 19
EDP'N.GI .

o _1 2.P.N.G
!
|
|

San Juan 27-4 Unit

B.P.N.G. T %
i 3
10
| 21
|

. .
Secition 30
i

I
f
°o 12 l
' j

San Jusn 27-U Unit
——v-‘-__--n_—"_“-._.‘g.‘P‘. .G.. I

San Juan 27-h Unit

s I DT

Section 31
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BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION COMAMISSION |
;o

L

S
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EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY
EL PASO, TEXAS
e R
cseree o Leere e
FORM 7. 132R [10.R4AY DRAWN OY pOCHECKED 8Y ‘ R




Dual String
Xmas Tree

/

Schematic Diagram of Dual Compietlon ,
El Paso Natural Gas Co. San Juan 27-4 Unit No. 21 (PM)
NE/4 Section 30, T-27-N, R-4-W

B

5t 1ty
A A

4

Zexo reference point 10, 0' above top ﬂénge
of tubing hanger. :

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
T OIL FCO{#SER\’A’HON’- COMMISSION

7 &7 EXHIBIT NO.___Y.
CAsE NC.____ 124

pe

~-10 3/4"', 32.7545S. W. casing set at 174' with 142 sacks cement
circulated to surface. -

11/4", 2.4¥# wbing landed at 3846' as a siphon string.

Top of cemetit by B & R Temperafufe Survey at 3690,

l~————Pictured Cliffs perforations 3820-3828; 3834-3848; 3858-3868;
3878-3890 (2 SPF); fractured with water and sand. C

X

[ <2<

LX)

2", 4.7#, J-55 tubing landed at 6012 with tubing perforations
- at 5977 - 5980°, .

Top of liner hanger get at 3932'. Top of liner squeezed w/100

T.D. 6180

8ks. cement. Top of cement by B & R Temperature Survey at 3932',

7 5/8', 26.4# J-55 casing set at 3999' with 125 sacks cement,

Guiberson * shorty'' model production packer set at 4071',

Point Lookout perforations 6000-6010; 6020-6030; 6040-6048;
6056-6066; 6108-6122 (2 SPF) fractured with water and sand.

51/2', 15, 50# J-55 liner set from 3932' to 6177 with 300
sacks cement, .




¢
NEW MEXICO 0IL conservaTioN COMMIssioN -~ ¢ |
" SANTA FE, NEw MEXICO 7, ': k 7-3.58
APPLICATION E QR EEMPLETION
Field Name . JCounty ,,,lD,ate
Tapacito p, C. Ext, & Blanco M, v, S 1 . T I
.Opetator . A  fLease
El Paso Natural, )
Location |Uni¢
“of Well g B : 30 . Ly
1. Has the New Mexico 0il Consetvation Commissi"o{dhegeto}ore authorized the dual completion of a well in these
zones within onqumile of the subject well? vy, Sﬁx‘/ NO .
2.

If answey js yes,eidentify one such instan

ce: Ordet No, M
9

; Operator,’L(-ase, and Well No.:

E). Paso Nat

T e
3. The followwing fact® are submitted:

. T
a. Name resgn’r
b, Top a@:ﬂottéw[
Pay J¢ction ';—;:’
(Perfiationsyr
e Type of producites, {0il or Gas)
d. Method of Production
_(Flowing or Artificial Lift)
4. The following are attached. (Please

ural Gas Company San Juan 27-4 Unit No, 17 (m)

Upper Zone

. Lower Zope )
——
esa Ve e

6000-6122 Point Logkout: -
! Flowing

Flowing
mark YES op NO) ‘

poxg e,

YQL a. D}agrammagic Sketch of the Duai Compleu'on, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated jn- v .
tervals; tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side do

information as may be pertinent,

Yes

or chokes, and such other
b. Plac showing the location of al] w I

showing alj casing strings,

—— Ifanswer jg yes, give date
— .

CERTIFICATE: i, the undersigued, state that [ am the

Division Petroleum Engr, of the E1 Paso Natura) Gas Co,
and that I am authorized by said compeany to make this feport; and that this re
to the best of my

(company),
tection and thae the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete

vader my supetvision and dj

Port was prepared
owledge,

Signature
Should wajivets from‘all offset operators not accompany ap application for administrative approval, the New M
Commission will hold th i

date of teceipt by th
after said tweaty-day pe

If the proposed dual co
produciag zones,

riod, no protest 0ot re
NCTE:



STATE oF LNEW MEXICO )
COUNTY oﬁ SAN JUAN 3 | - :

I, J. 4J. Tillerson » being first duly sworn upon nmy
oath depose and say as follows. ; N

: - I am an employee of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company, an n

that on May 26, 1959, I was called to the location of the El Paso ;
" Natural Gas Company San Juan 27-4 Unit No. 21 (PM) Well located in the - :
NWNE/h of Sectlon 30, Township 27 North, Range i West, N.M.P. M., for | ' saﬁ
advisory service in connection with installation of a production packer. ' :
In my presence » & Guiberson Model "Shorty" Production Packer was set in

W
this well ar, LOT1 feet in accordance with the usual practices ang custons

of the 1ndnstry.

0. 9 Zllosan,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Tth day of July,

1959.

Notary Publiclin and for San Juan o -
County, New Mexico ’

My com:nlssmn expires February 24, 1960,




. Schematic Diagram of Dual Completion
Bl Pago Natural Gas Co. San Juan 27-4 Unit No. 21 (M)
NE/4 Section 30, T-27-N, R-l-W

- Dual. String : S
Xmas Tree | Zero reference point 10.0' above top flange
of tubing hanger.

~—10 3/4", 32.75# S. W. casing set at 174' with 142 sacks cement
circulated to surfece. :

Top of cement by B & R Temperature Survey at 3690'. RS ; v

l.___ Pictured Cliffs perforations 3820-3828; 3834-3848; 3858-3868; ST
] 3678-3890 (2 SPF); fractured with water and sand. _ .- ~

J"-———‘- 1 1/4", 2.4# tubing lended at 3846' as a siphon string.

B R TR

2%, 4.,T#, J-55 tubing landed at 6012°' with tubing perforations -
at 5977 - 5980°'.

T e AL

——— Guiberson "Shorty" model production packer set at LOTL'.

il E*—— Top of liner hanger set at 3932'. Top of liner squeezed i/lOO
sks. cement. Top of cement by B & R Temperature Survey at 3932°'.

7 5/8", 26.4# J-55 casing set at 3999' with 125 sacks cement.

Point Lockout perfo:-ations 6000-60L0; 6020-6030; 6040-6048;
6056-6066; 5108-6122 (2 SPF) fractured with water and sand.

sacks cement.

- ’ 5 1/2", 15.50# J-55 liner set from 3932' to 6177' with 300

T.D. 6180"




DRIFT No. 102277-l6
- ON 28 sipe. oNuy

EL Paso NATURAL GAs Ceo.
MEsSA VERDE ~PICTURED CLiFFs -

e §l‘eﬂp'
JDRAWING HUNBEN

, sf) Bmoxn wonn-;gg&m
A

». 0. 80X 1248 ‘
BMOURTON 3, KuNas

DRAWN BY..E_,Z"I_—__._I DATELIMQ, V/ORKING PRESSU;!E_Z,..QQQ:_?’—I

)

NIF? NO

BEVision

B .

I8

|.92/60/5

AT

’-v é: ;' . v" ¥
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Plat Showing Location of Dually Coampleted
El Paso Natural Oas Co. San Juan 27-% Unit No. 21 (PM)
and Offset Acreage

FORM 7. 132R (10.5¢}

T-27-N
ReleW

San Juan 27-4 Unit
“BsP.N.G.

San. Juan 27-4 Unit

S

S.J.27-
) ] E‘. PV. .G. -_wﬂv-_‘-h_“v_g.;?.nﬁc"

__ _San Juan 27-h Unit __ [S.J.27-W0.
Section 31

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

EL PASO, TEXAS

SCTALE I DATE

- e e ek [N 1
GCRAWN gY v’ CHECKED 3Y




OPEN

A

FiOW TEST

DATA

: A BT e Jane 5, 1959 - S
Brersie - s
_E1 Paso Natural Gas San Juan 27-4 No. 21 (M) |
Stote !

Lot aria-

-Q..Ifi.;ea- Verde .

Casing: Uiz

7 5/8,._,”_”., o

| 850N, 1800E; 30-27-4

Tar At Faer

~ Blanco

) -2;"‘

G Tovs

Ric Arrida

1 Jascter

- Set Ai:

e

New Mexico

Faet

6002

‘-"’Oy ‘7‘" e ;‘3, Y

§S 6000 6122 i 6177 c/o 613k Shut In; /26/59 :

H Vimo e ion e thod i \a‘- T srng st Tobieg i ¢

H . o ; ;

| Sand Wate‘ Frac, x

CERAT S s el Bl & o o

.. T5 L 124365 52 Liner 3932-61T7 . ;

;Sk el Precsoin, 3%, NI R Y EN CDaas Shunln ] Shere Prese (12 0 PSIA !

i g8 (m) 970 10 1112 (MV) 12k (Mv)

U Flowing Ores s sen 1z OSia R i 13- PSA '

T a1 ‘ " 2e7 | Calc. T ueh

L_;_f_ B - R i Y S " S § N Ceon
Initial SIPT (PC) = 950 psig T Facker At LT
Final SIFC (¥6)’= 563 paix -

~ . 12.365 x 227 x .997L x .9608 x 1.022 2748 N er D :
CPEMFLOW o O 2 -

;‘5 1263376 : 1.2054°75 x 2748 = 1.1505 x 2748 ‘
1048080 :

%82 T D

Prank M. Clark ’

Fred Cook, N.M.0.C.C.

Checked By T. B. Grant

L. D, G ..Lloway

w«:/ g-) WM@(




.-
FORM 2175 (£uny, SUEBAS pr LA AR G- FR N

OPEN FLOW TEST DATA

i ___ ”_ﬁmmmn .. bar F____._. June 18, 2959

Opcrolo: . T ' Lias R

Rl Palo Natuxal Gas Comp&ny | ) i San Juan 7-4 NO- 21 (P) o 4
i
|

Lacation ' Cﬂur : TSinte

850n, 1800E; 30- -27-4 ‘ 4' Rio Arriba , oo L. New Mexico -

T Formoncm . T Peo:

Plctured Clifes o _Tapacito

———e e I T

e - e
Cosing: D-omover ich At: Fees ‘t Toubing: Do metert i Set A1, Feet

T1- 5/8 3999 ,‘_5311/1+ F ‘ 3836

Poy Zone: From To ~ 7 T Total Lapth.

s - 1877 ¢fo 615'.& .. _||shut In: 5/26/59 ,:

3??&[«7357.&”@1— e ) 5 Fiow T-mug‘x Cosing Fiow Thvm.,g" Tubing ) J - o

Sand Hatar Frac . :‘.i X

T T A e e e o L e R e U S e e e ———

Sida ym'm;“‘:i.::*”‘"" TG G T ‘“""“"“"“]
I I R B -2 %5 _ ! 51/2 liner 3932- 6177 e

§ Shutiln Pressure Casing, PSIG | - 12 - - PSIA ' Days Shorin gs tfn Pressuma, Tut ag PSIG ' - 12 - PS'A

home oo 1007(R0) a9 o3 i 1009(R) aem [

I’Flo«mg Preszurs: P r)IG R PSIA | Working Pressyre. P PsSiG - 12 = PSIA : f P

188 : 20 o 196 el 208

P e e R e B R —

i Temperotere: T F in - t Fou! F zm Tebies iGrcvi'y
! ¢ : ;

N T N "R Sl RO N R e
IToltial SIPT (MV) « 1121 peig ~ Packer at 4071 o ’ R
Final = SIPT (MV) = 1123 psig :

CHOKE VOLUME - Q- C x P« Fooox Fyg x E,.

€= 12.365 x 200 x .9971 9359 x 1.021 236 ‘_"“\i_’,ACFﬁD

/ 2
- OPEN FLOW - Aof = Q . \

~

Aot - ©10k2hly ) 10432788 ¢ 2356 . 1.0366 x 2356

Aof - 2h2 . D

TESTI o ) S', V. ROberts

wionEssE e Fu Cook (N.M.0.€.¢.)
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o BEFORE THE . |
o IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: SANTA FE, NEVW MEXICO

IN-THE MATTER OF: | : o

CASE 1742

TRANSORIPT OF HEARIING . o

ll

ATQUST 19, 1959

L 4

" DEARNLEY - ME(ER & ASSOCIATES

GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE NEw MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-6491




' Avplicant,in :
‘the above~gtyleq cause,

. :
s
LN it s PR s Y g

. m m m a bl I Tom G w = e e - -

—---.---—

S Al Re .

Daniel g, Nutter, Examinerp,

IRANSCRIP T

MR. NUTTER: The next case will pe 17k2, -

Case 1742,

MR. PAYNE:

Application of El1 Pago Natural

Gas'Company for a 8as~gas dual completicn,

MR. SETH. Same appearance in this case as ip Case
1741, ‘ ‘

MR, WHITWORTH.

Will youy pleass -

MR. PAYNE:

Same Witness?

MR, WHITWORTH: Sane Witnegs as

in the Drevioug case,
Is it necessary frop

him to pe SWorn again¢?

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL Law REPORTERS

ALBUQUERQUE. NeEw Mexico
Phone CHopel 3-6591




MR. NUTTER: No, 8ir, jet the record show that it is

the same witness uaed'in the previous case and sworn at that time

JOHN MASON,

previously sworn on oath, testi~-

called as a witness, having been

d-gs followss:

BY MR. WHITWORTH:

r the record, would you please state your name, by

Q Fo
ybu’afe erployed and in whab capacity?
employed by El Paso Natural

whom
A John Mason, Gas Companﬁ as

»a,prorationienginegr.

qQ You are the'same John Mason who testified in the pre-

vious case, is that right? f AR |

| A Yes,«sir. |
MR. WHITWORTH? The witness?! qualificationé'are accepti

able for this case as~in the previous case, Mr. Examiner?

VR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.

Gas Company?s

Q@ Are you familiar with E1 Paso Natural

_ San Juan 27-l; Unit Well No. 217

A Yes, sir, 1 am.

Will you please state to the Examiner whab Bl Paso

Q
seeks by this application?
nt seeks,permission to use a

11 No. 21 Well, which is

A The applica retrievable-

type packer in its Sah Juan Unit 27-L We
apacito-Pictured cliffs and the Blanco

duslly completed in the T

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691




Y

o ia?

‘”J“Eﬁ“U“’é 2= u Well Wo. 21; shows the well to be located 850

“betWQén 3820 and 3890. Production from the Picture Cliffs is

Mesaverde Gas Pools,

(Thereupon, El Paso!s Exhibit Yo.
"1 was marked for ldentification.)

Q I hand you a document which has been marked as Bl Paso
Exhibit No. 1, and ask you to state what it is?

A Exhibit No. 1 is a plat showing the location of San

feet from the North 1ine, 1800 feet from the East line, Section
30, Township 27 North, Range L} West. Also shows that El Paso is
the only offset operator in th s area.

{Thereupon, El Pasots Exhibit No.
2 was marked for identification.

Q@ I have another document which has been marked as El
Pasols Exhibit No. 2. State to- the Examiner what that is.

' A Exiiibit 2 is a schematic dlagram in the dual comple-

tion of this well; shows that this well was completed w1th 10 1/4

- inech surfaco 0331ng set at 17 feet 4 5/8 1nch production strlngs

set as 3999, 5 1/2 inch liner set from 3932 to 6177. Shows the

Pictured Gliffs formation to be perforated at various intervals

through the casing~-tubing annﬁlus, and there is 1 1/ inch tubing
1and§d at 38446 and'uSed as a siphon string. Produotion ffom the
Mesaverde is from perforations between 6,000 and 6, 122, Produc-
tion is through a 2 incb tubing which is landed at 6,012 feet.

This well has a Guiberson "Shorty" model production packer set at

12}

o J Lo71.
DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phono CHapel 2-669)
Rt et

W
'
&




Q Now, you mentioned a Guiberson type packer. Tnis is

a retrievable packer?

A That is correct.

i SR I N

Baker "EGJ" type retrievabie packer. wOuld‘you tell us how this

recomends using the packer in this manmer. However, they just
' yet. This packer also has a hydrauliC’holddown assembly run in

‘ conjunction with the main packer body, and it operates essentialll

' the ssme, the lower slips being accenvuated by compression from

Model?

Q You testified previously, in the previous case the -

Guiberson packer differs from the Baker Model?

A I might sa& ﬁhat'this paéker is similar in a 16t of
fespecﬁs to the Bake; type papker -- to the "EGJ" Baker Model
type packer., It is iisted in the Guiberson catalog as a tension
type packer. However, El Paso is running this packer in-the well

upside down from what it appears in the catalog. The Guiberson

haventt had the opportunity to get the literature up to date as.

the tubing weight applied, and the hydraulic holddown buttons are

accentuated by a differential pressure.

Q. is it retrieved in the same manner as the Baker "EGJ"

A In essentially the same manner. Instead of the sheer
rings- in the circulating valve, we have pump out plugs. In orde
to pump out the plugs, there is a run into the setting nipple

below the packer ~- the tubing is pressured up at 3000 pounds prse

sure. These plugs will be pumped out, and in that manner you may

[y
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equalize the tubing and the casing-tubing annulus, which will re-

lease the holddown buttons, and then by rotation of the tubing
strings at the;suﬁfaéé;-you will rélease the slip from the casing,
and it may be pulled iﬁ that manner.

Q It essentiallj operates in the same manner as =--

A That is corfect.. \

Q Does it combafe‘in cost to the Baker Model?

A ’This;packeg; in;fact, is cheaper, thc Baker Model
"E3J." This packer Cdsts complefe with the holddoﬁn buttons and
the circufatingrvalvg; thié packéf’Costs four hundred dollars.

Q Nhat:wbuldtyoﬁ‘éay prompted the decision to use %this
‘Ghibersonftjge pa§ker~hafﬁér than any other?

VA Wé11; the ;‘cibice :6f‘%he‘Baker'"EGJ“ packef; Itm
sure wés induced by the difference in price.r ¥ow, we haven!'!t useq e
‘ésvmany of theﬁe~packérs in thé past, but we are beginning to use

'Jﬁoré*bécaﬁée éf’tgémpﬁic;vaiffereﬁéiél; |
| Q "HésyﬁlfPaso used this Guiberson type retrievable vpackey

_before?

A Yes, ‘they have. I might add that it is in four or
five wells in the same vicinity as the No. 21 Well; it is used -

in that vicinity.

- Q Has this type packer proved effective to rrevent com=-

o

manication betuween the two zones?

A To my knowledge, it has thus far proved effective.

Q And has it in all other respects proved satisfactory:

1 ; DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES . »
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A Yes, sir, it has.
Q@ To your knowledge, has there been an instance in which
this{type of a packer has had to be removed?
A Not tc my knowledge.

@ As far as materlal is concerned, how does this packer

cbmﬁare with the nger Model?

_ A Sowme of the material in the "Shorty" model packeér i3
of é driliablettype, nét all of it, but part is drillable, and
the remainder éan be miiled out whereas in the "EGJ" Model, most
‘45f‘it,,I bélieve,yisfcbmpletely,non-dfillable.

o Q 'Dofyou have any potential data with respect to this
particular well? | |

[ A As t§ ﬁofentialrdata, on thé Pictured Cliffs zone, on
a threeéhouf'wifhié/n inch choke test, Mthis well tested 2,356

‘-MCPR-per-day

~with

> Lr Bt

Aa_g_alguf!a'}j;ed onen flow of 2_.24.2_121‘101‘7' per.day.
->Sﬁut;iﬁi§f;§sﬁre ét‘%he surfacé‘wasvl,0194PSIA. This calculated
botﬁoﬁfhple pressure calculated from shut-in pressure ié 11L0
 §SIA. fThejﬁ;éavefdé zone on three-hour 3/li inch choke test,
'te§t§é 2;763iﬁCF‘per day with a calculated open flow of 3162 MCF
 per dayiihéd a shut-in pressure at iae surface of 112y PSIA, whicl
dalcuiébed to bottom hole pressure of 1312 P3TA. X might add her
thaf the'temperatube is encountered in these two zones on the Pic
tured Cliffs, the temperature is 113 degrees Fahrerheit, the
Mesaverde, 152 degrees Fahrenheit, temperature at the packer

setting depth, 117 degreed Fahrenheit. The differential pressure

=]
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betwéon ithese two zones, boitom ﬁifferential and bottom hole
pressﬁre is 172 pounds.

0 In your opinion, should this application be grantedL
would it prevent waste?
| g Yes, sir, it would.

‘Q And, to your knowledge, would it violate or prejudice | B

";orrela?iVé?righﬁéérw-rhm“ T o |

fh‘nyé, sir, i

Q Were E1 Pasots Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 -- do you have a d
log of %hisﬂwell?,; . " : | - : S

A “Yés, '8ir, I do. g

Q  Will you expldin bocthé Examiner what this log shows?

A “This is an electrical log run by Schlumberger on the

T LR e

g;vwell;? the well itéelf;»en-theAlcgg the Lop. and vasé: of
A‘#hétproahcihg férmétioﬁ, énd the verforated intervals are indi-
| oatea. o - |

| >iQ§‘:Were Bl Pasots Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 prepared by you or
?uﬂéei;ygﬁrjéupeﬁvigion?‘ . -
| Ti:ééf Exhibits'l énd'2\ﬁefe prepared by the Farmihgton office
attmy’fééueSt; Exhibit 3 is a standard electrical log run by
1 §cﬁlum5efger.r |

©° MR. WHITWORTH: We ask that E1 Pasols Exhibits 1, 2

and 3 beiaccépted and put into evidence.

MR LNUTPTER: E1 Pasols BExhibits 1, 2 and 3 will be

Ry ‘entered.
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‘BY MR. PAYNE:

'>raﬁhér than physical waste?

[ ———— F‘\\‘—MN

\M;MN‘ .
' (Thereupon, w1 Pasols Lxhipigg L
2 and 3 Were received in evidence )

Q Is there anything elgse thai you would like to add to--
your testimony, Mf. Mason?

A Cnly that this well ig SO completed ‘that we may con-

MR. WHITWORTH: Thatts ali we have, ‘ -
MR;,NUTTER; “Anybody have any questiéns of Mr. Mason?
Mﬁ;'PAYNE: Yes, sip, | |

M. NUPTER: Mp, Payne,

CROSS "EXAMIMATTON i .

Q Mr., Méson, hOw”does it prevent waste 1o usé-this packe
Pather than permaneht type-packer?

A Well, tonsidering the aspect of economic waste ang

A That is corregt;!

Q | thy do ‘they cal1 it a "Shopgyon

A Because ihe length or it, T believe, is shorter than
most vackers. The length 35 around 30 inches, I believe, Just
that it jg shorter thap most of theip other backers,

Q How, the fact that it is shorter, does that interfere

Dtarncey . MEER & ASsoriaTes
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with its efficliency or effectivoness? e

A To my knowledge, that dces not have any effect.

Q Do you anticipate any problem in this well, the tubing
strings moving, thereby: .7 shaking the pump: : loose and causing:
communication?

A No; sir.

0 Now, I belicve you bestified that this packer also is
accuated by differeniial in pressure?

‘A That is correct.

Q _And the differential is 172 pounds?

A The differential is 172 pounds. I might add that the
differentiél~réquifed to secure these buttons is 150 pounds.
And I have been advised that these buttons will hold against a
idiffereﬁﬁiéiieitﬁer'fromfthe‘casing~tubing aﬁnulﬁs or_ from the.
‘tubing elther direction as long as there ls a differential.

Q

>

- vate these holddown buttons?~

A This is the differential reguired to hold the buttons

in'place.

Q Now, once activated, if the pressure is equalized,

¢l

" would,the holddown buttons remain where they had been, would it
- 8t111 hold the packer in place?

A No, the holddown buttons will not perform at that timel

However, your tubing weight on your packer would then hold, would

prevent upward movement of the packer, and your slips on the bott

Now, this is a differential required to initially actit

pm
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portion of tne packer will prevent

decide

rnfield they try to soread the ou31ness around a little bit, and

- are éffective.

:short,

the downward movement.

Q

]

Those slips will remain operative even if the pressureq
were the same?
A That is correct.

Q

]

Mr. Mason, Itm still somewhat confused as to how you

what packer you are going to use in a particular well.

‘Now, this one is cheaper than the “EgJ," yet you are going to use
going

the "EGJ" in.the other well, Now, why is that?

A Well, Mr, Payne, in some of my experience in the' oil

try to keep the competition a lltole keener 80 that the various

companies will oont*nue to try uO 1mppove upon their matepials
and perhaps offer better prices. And as far as this rarticular

well is concerned, an "EGJ" Model. probably could be used Just as

feffectively as a “Shorty" type.

Q Tt is kind of like buying Fords and Chevrolets? Both
One is as good as the other?
A That is correct, and it is my understanding that this

this Guiberson "Shorty" was out in the mariket in order to

'competeﬂwith the "EGJI" Model.

Q this was a tensi

.3

Now, I believe that you testified that
type packer. Yhat do you mean by that?
4 Well, 1t is described in the catalog as a tension

tyve packer. The packer ig run as indicated in the catalog. You
. g

apply a pressure, or you pull up on your tubing. You have your

on
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" setting depth?

‘packer in upside down; =~-

down, it makes a compression typve packer instead of a tension

tubing in bension, you have your packer anchored at the point

where you want it set, an@ then you pull up on the parter, pull
up on the %ubing, thereby causing. your slips to become more f{ieml)
embedded in the casing itself. As opposed to a completion type

paéker,:you but weight on the packer by letting off weight from
the tubing, and then the weight from the tubing will cause the

slips to become embeddea in thé‘cgging.

Q VWhat did you say the temperature was at the packer

A :IfbeliéVe it was 113 degrégs Faﬁrenheit;' that is cor-
rect. - |
MR. NUTTER: 113 dégreés in the Pictured Cliffs; 117
in the pécker?v | v v
| A’Av I'm sorry,_that is correct, 117.
Q 'Now, T believe you testified that you nad put this

A Yes, sir.

-~-go to speak?

Yes, sir.

o » o

Is that a recommended practice?

A Yes, sir, it is. Now, in bturning the packer upside

tyve, and Guiberson does recommend tnis, and, as I stated previ-

ously, it is just that they hadn't had the opportunity to revise

their catalog as yet. That's the reason 1t doesnt't appear in thefr

-

12
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|
catalog as a compression type packer. , ;

Q

v

Does Guiberson recommend that‘this "B" type packer be , SO
uged én dual completions to effectively prevent communication be- ; !
tween the two zones? ) |

A Yes, sir, they do. I might add that there are a num-
ber’ofvother operators, I dont't know épecificallyrwho, but I have

béem’advised"by the Guiberson representative that theve are a

number of other operators using this type of packer also.

y

MR. PAYNE: That!s all. ‘Thank you.
QUESTTONS BY MR. NUTTER: | '
Q@ Mr. Maéon,‘how much does;arpérmanent type packer cost?
A kaell, as T stated previously in answer to one of Mr.
Payne!s Questions, I don't know the cost of a Guiberson type R Jm; o
éacker, butzgérmanent type packer, but the Baker Model "D" which ] T4
seéms‘td h;ve'more common use, is fiye hundred and seventy-eight |

- dollars. No, I'm sorry. Just a moment. Six hundred forty dol-

- lars to run on ﬁhe tubing,and approximately nine hundred ‘dollars
th5'¥ﬁnvon wire line. | | ’
| G  This packer costs four hundred dollarslinstalled?
A Four hundred dollars complete, yes.
Q@  What is the‘difference in -~ between the cost of the
two‘types of packers, Mr. Mason? |

A Two hundred forty dollars.

Q@ What does one of these wells cost to drill and completg?

A There, agalin, 1t is in the neignhborhood of one hundred
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manent type dogs. It appears that there may be five slips on it.

ference of the packer, or Just ‘a portion thereof?

'vubbers that sepwrate the zones?

;v,*ﬁ@pﬁo&lmately,.Mr.‘Mason?

thousand dollars.

0

x4

The Qifference in the cost is a minor part of the total
cost of the weli, is it not?

A It appears to be, yes, sir.

Q How many slips does this packer have, this Guiberson
“Shorty?"~

A 7 I be?ieve it;has four. Just a moment, T!'ll find<out.

It doesnt t cover the entlpe circumference of the packer as a ver-

e
e

Q " Ave %hey'fiﬁe narrdﬁ:slips, do they cover the cipcum-
A TI% 1ooks as tnough they would covér eighty percent of
the circumferenbe.
' Q How many seallng elements does the packer have, or the
‘.’A Where is Only one rubber.

Approxwmately what is the width of it, the height of

A Oh,éprobably eight to ten inches.
Eight to ten inches?
Yes, sir. ‘That is just looking at the sketch.

How do you remove this packer if 1% doesn't retrieve?

> o > O

Well, this packer has a safety release coupling on the

top which enables you to back off from your tubing, and it has a

1)
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£ishing weckon 1t also in =~ which you could run in. .

Q Now, after you have equalized your pressures and re-
leased the nydraulic buttons,ddyouunset;it by rotation of the
tubing?k

A Yes, sir.

Q Is that rotation to the right or left?

‘A T believe it is to the right.

Q Regardless of whether you run the packer upside
. op pight side up? | |

A Weil Zit would. pﬁbbabTy;make a difference. I am not
sure of whibh direction you: rotate the tubing.

Q- -What 1S.the'“e*bh“ . he tubing strlng 4in this par-
- ticular ‘insi-,anation down to the packer?
| Ts that sufficient wel dnt --

Yés, sir.

ﬂ-- to envage unese slips?

Yes, sir. And in order %O expand. the packing element
 fbni§T6’O00 pounds'is required. And we generally set down with
_‘12;066 to 111,000 pounds tubing weignt. |
| Q Mr. Mason, you_stated that you werentt sure whether tTh!
tubing fotation would be to the Jeft or to the rignt, if the pack
vés run upside down, I believe, didnt't you?
A Yes, sir, T did.,

@ Could you find tat out and let us know?

To fhe paczer avout 16, OOO to 17,000 poun ds T believ$.

A4
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s

.have, if any, over a retrievable type pacler? . -~ -

_sures fromn either above or@below the packer.

“about the Model "D."

A Yes, sir, I could.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have any further questions of

Mr. Mason?

QUESTIONS BY MR. PAYNE:

S - -~ "

Q . Mr. Mason, what advantages does a permanent type packel”

A Well, it is my -‘undéPStanding that the sealing element
in the permanent tyne packer may be more. reliable. I think that!
from wnat I've ‘heard, from my- field nersonnel that is question-
able as to whether or not it actually holds better. Also, 1%

does have the two sebts of slips which preveﬂt differential pres-

Q0 I oelleve you said this Gulbenson "Shorty“ has one
rubber, 1s that nght in 1t?
Av 1 68, "8ir.

Q What about the "EGJ" and the Baker Model "D2"

A T believe the "EGJ" only has-one also, and I'm sure

‘MR. PAYNE: - Thank you.
MR. NUT;PER: Any further quesi—,io'ns?
MR. WHITWORTH: I have one.
M. NUTTER: Yes, sir.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. VHITWORTH:

Q You say that the retrievable type packer is just as

Vi
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_as effective. . B U S S -

‘gbddicéﬁdifidn;

effective to prevent communication of gas betweesn the two zones

1

as a permanent btype packer?

A It has been ﬁhé»éxpéfiehce of EL Paso that it ls Jjust

Q 1‘Now,‘it‘has been indicated that the major advantase
of‘retrievéble type paékef is not the cheaper initial cost. ¥Vhat
would you say“is the buying-advantage?

A ~'ﬁeli, the -idea that”the:packer can be retrieved in
itseif;shQuld a leak develop thepéCkeé'could;be*uetrieved and

reqres’se’d; “Also, ‘it might, the packer woenld be available for

-uge in-other wells in the fuﬁure, considering 1% was still in

MR, WHITWORTH: That!s all I have.

Sellite LT iRECROSS EXAMINATTON

-

° BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Why do they make a permanent type packer if these are

~ just as effective and they ave cheaper?

A Well, I think -- my understanding, anyway, is that the

‘two sets of slips in preventing the movement either upwardly or

doﬁnwérdly was one of the maia features, but how they have de-
veloped their holddown buttons which can preveﬁt movement in
both directions, that they afe just as effective under certain
conditions. There are other conditions, I am sufe, in a deeper
well with higher pressure to be encountered that a permanent Type

packer would be more effeciive.
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that under some conditions a retrlev

“would by more desalableO

Q You feel that in this particular well that this type

packer would be more effective?
A Yes, sir.

QUESTIONS BY M. NUTTER ¢

Q Mr. Mason, do I understand you to say that you fecl

able packer would be»satisi

factory and under other condlc fons mayve a pepmanent type packer

A That is correct.

Q@ T see. Anything further? Any further que stions?

Mr. Mason may be excused.

(Witness excused)

n

.u

~Have anything further, Mr. Whitworth?

MR, NUTTE
m;m:[moawm  Nothing furfthér, » ;,

MR. NUTTER: ‘Does anyone have anything further in Case

17&2?‘ Take the case Uhder advisement and take Case 17l3.
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STATE OF NEW MKXICO )
) 8s

COUNTY OF BERNATILLO )

I, J. A. Trﬁjilio, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going andxéttgghedrTransbpipt of_?roceedﬁhgérbefqre the New Mex-
ico Oil donseryation Commission WasArepoéﬁed By-mé:in Stenotype
aﬁd reduzed to typewritten trénéCript by;ne5 and that the same

is a true and correct record bc the best of my knowledge, skill

‘and ability.

| WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the S day of S Zim L

"1959,-in the City of AlbuQuerque,’County%of'Beﬁnéiillo, State of

' New Mexico.

NOTARY PUBLIC ¢

" My Cormission Expires:l

‘October 5, 1960

=N NI e .....: R .'.aﬂ]i"e[
- AR
New Mex 1co t) CO Vv ]"Sio
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